The management believes that the preparation of the financial statements on a going concern basis is
appropriate. Accordingly, the consolidated and separate financial statements do not include any
adjustments relating to the recoverability and classifications of recorded assets amounts or to amounts
and classifications of liabilities that may be necessary if the Group and the Company are unable to
continue as a going concern.

3 Accounting adjustments

The Board of Directors and management have publicly disclosed that they had doubts concerning the
recognition of advertising revenue during 2017 and previous years.  In this respect, the directors and
management of the Company have investigated the Group’s and the company’s processes and
procedures over the recognition of advertising revenues. As a result, the management have noted that
some previously recognised advertising revenue had not been adequately supported with proper
evidences and was not in accordance with the Group’s processes and procedures. Consequently,
management has adjusted and restated the relevant financial statements as follows.

Effects of accounting adjustments
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
(in thousand Baht)

Consolidated statement of financial position
At 1 January 2016
Accrued income 782,780 (615,076) 167,704

Current tax payable 1,370 (952) 418

Non-controlling interests 455,017 (17) 455,000
Retained earnings (Deficits) 522,640 (614,107) (91,467)

Consolidated statement of financial position
At 31 December 2016
Accrued income 790,269 (690,800) 99,469

Current tax payable 50 (42) 8

Non-controlling interests 327,298 (23) 327,275
Deficits (708,950) (690,735) (1,399,685)

Separate statement of financial position
At 1 January 2016
Accrued income 572,797 (543,640) 29,157

Accrued expenses 453,716 (384,084) 69,632

Retained earnings 515,258 (159,555) 355,703

Separate statement of financial position
At 31 December 2016
Accrued income 581,403 (567,524) 13,879

Accrued expenses 462,397 (391,773) 70,624

Retained earnings 302,505 (175,751) 126,754

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 129

Nation Multimedia Group Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

22

Effects of accounting adjustments
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
(in thousand Baht)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

For the year ended 31 December 2016
Revenues from sales and rendering of services 2,097,393 (75,725) 2,021,668
Tax expenses (163,781) 5,962 (157,819)
Administrative expense (687,228) (6,871) (694,099)

Loss for the year (1,241,028) (76,634) (1,317,662)
Other comprehensive income (expense)

for the year, net of tax (9,556) - (9,556)
Total comprehensive income

for the year (1,250,584) (76,634) (1,327,218)

Basic and diluted loss per share (Baht) (0.27) (0.02) (0.29)

Separate statement of comprehensive
income

For the year ended 31 December 2016
Revenues from sales and rendering of services 643,348 (16,195) 627,153

Loss for the year (88,277) (16,195) (104,472)
Other comprehensive income (expense)

for the year, net of tax (2,432) - (2,432)
Total comprehensive income

for the year (90,709) (16,195) (106,904)

Basic and diluted loss per share (Baht) (0.02) (0.01) (0.03)

4 Change in accounting policy

On 30 December 2017, the Group and the Company have changed its accounting policy relating to
measurement after recognition of land from cost model to revaluation model. The change in
accounting policy has been applied prospectively. The fair value of the Group’s and the Company’s
land have been assessed at Baht 741.97 million and Baht 344.27 million, respectively. The carrying
amount of land were Baht 537.04 million and Baht 304.01 million, respectively. The impacts on the
2017 financial statements were as follows:

[…]

Financial assumptions 559 20,071 - 6,822
Experience adjustment (497) 1,925 - (632)
Total 111 11,968 - 3,063

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages).

Consolidated Separate
financial statements financial statements
2017 2016 2017 2016

(%)
Discount rate 2.9 - 3.9 2.9 - 3.9 2.9 2.9
Future salary growth 4.0 - 7.0 4.0 - 7.0 4.0 - 7.0 4.0 - 7.0

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2017, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 15 years
(2016: 15 years).

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 191

Nation Multimedia Group Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

84

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

Consolidated Separate
financial statements financial statements

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
(in thousand Baht)

At 31 December 2017
Discount rate (1% movement) (11,674) 13,475 (4,176) 4,802
Future salary growth (1% movement) 15,917 (13,895) 5,626 (4,922)
Mortality improvement (1% movement) 680 (759) 230 (256)

At 31 December 2016
Discount rate (1% movement) (15,803) 18,224 (4,933) 5,676
Future salary growth (1% movement) 21,522 (18,806) 6,675 (5,840)
Mortality improvement (1% movement) 927 (1,033) 273 (304)

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

30 Other non-current liabilities

Consolidated Separate
financial statements financial statements

2017 2016 2017 2016
(in thousand Baht)

Advance received for advertising 64,264 79,601 64,264 79,601
Security deposits 7,493 7,295 2,169 2,303
Others 15,558 18,165 - -
Total 87,315 105,061 66,433 81,904

31 Share capital

Par value 2017 2016
per share Number Baht Number Baht
(in Baht) (in thousand shares / in thousand Baht)

Authorised
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 0.53 5,025,608 2,663,572 5,025,608 2,663,572
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.53 5,025,608 2,663,572 5,025,608 2,663,572

Issued and paid-up
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 0.53 4,067,848 2,155,959 4,067,640 2,155,849
Exercise of share options 0.53 - - 208 110
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.53 4,067,848 2,155,959 4,067,848 2,155,959

NATION MULTIMEDIA GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED192

Nation Multimedia Group Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

85

Issue of ordinary shares

On 13 May 2016, 208,000 ordinary shares were issued as a result of the exercise of vested share
options arising from 2013 share option programme granted to the directors, management and/or
employees of the Company and/or its subsidiaries for consideration totalling Baht 0.21 million. As a
result, the Company had share premium amounting to Baht 0.10 million. The Company registered the